

CASE NO. 2020-

Time Requested: 15 minutes
To Be Argued By:
LAWRENCE A. MANDELKER

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: First Judicial Department

In the Matter of the Application of LOUIS PULIAFITO,
Petitioner-Appellant,

-against-

REBECCA A. SEAWRIGHT,
Respondent-Respondent,

and BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW
YORK,
Respondent,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

EISEMAN LEVINE LEHRHAUPT &
KAKOYIANNIS PC

Lawrence A. Mandelker
805 Third Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(917) 751-0322

lmandelker@eisemanlevine.com

Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant Louis Puliafito

New York County Clerk Index Nos. 100433/2020
100432/2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
PRE-ARGUMENT STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR SECTION 5531.....	1, 2, 3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT	
POINT I THE COURT BELOW IGNORED MORE THAN 50 YEARS BEING BLACK LETTER LAW ESTABLISHED BY THE LEGISLATURE AND REPEATEDLY CONFIRMED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS THAT THE FAILURE TO TIMELY FILE IS AN INCURABLE FATAL DEFECT AND THAT THE COURTS LACK JURISDICTION TO EXCUSE A NON-PREJUDICIAL UNTIMELY FILING IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE.....	9
POINT II MATTER OF ARMWOOD V. MCCLOY IS GOOD LAW AND SHOULD BE FOLLOWED	15
POINT III THE FAILURE TO TIMELY FILE A CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE IS A FATAL DEFECT THAT IS NOT SUBJECT TO CURE UNDER SEC 6-134 (2)	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Battista v. Power</i> , 10 NY 2d 867 (1961)	5
<i>Carr v New York State Board of Elections</i>	16
<i>Matter of Armwood v. McCloy</i> , 109 AD 3d 558 (2d Dept 2013) <i>lv. to app. den</i> 21 NY 3d 851 (2013).....	14
<i>Matter of Armwood v. McCloy</i> , 109 AD 3d 558, 559-560 (2d Dep’t 2013), <i>lv to app den</i> 21 NY 3d 861 (2013).	16
<i>Matter of Baker v. Monahan</i> , 42 NY 2d 1074 (1977)	10, 12
<i>Matter of Baker v. Monahan</i> , 42 NY 2d 1074, 1075 (1977)	4, 13, 14, 16
<i>Matter of Carr v, New York State Board of Elections</i> , 40 NY 2d 556 (1976)	4, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Matter of Hutson v. Bass</i> , 54 NY 2d 772 (1981)	10
<i>Matter of Hutson v. Bass</i> , 54 NY 2d 772, 774 (1981)	4, 10, 14, 16
<i>Matter of Jasikoff v. Commissioners</i> , __AD 3d __, [2020 NY Slip Op 02742] (2d Dep’t 2020).....	13
<i>Matter of Magelener v. Park</i> , 32 AD 3d 487,488	16
<i>Matter of O’Donnell v. Erie County</i> , __NY3d__, ____, 2020 NY Slip Op 02095	14

<i>Matter of Pierce v. Breen</i> , 86 NY 2d 455, 458-459 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>Matter of Plunkett v. Mahoney</i> , 76 NY 2d 848, 850, <i>modfg. on dissenting memo below</i> 164 AD 2d 976 (1990)	19
<i>Matter of Powell v. Marchi</i> , 153 AD 2d 540 (1 st Dep’t 1989)	5
<i>Matter of Rosen v. McNab</i> , 25 NY 2d 789 (1969)	5

RULES AND STATUTES

Election Law

§1-106(2).....	5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19
§143 (12)	10
§6-116	15
§6-120(3).....	19
§6-134(2).....	15, 16, 17, 18
§6-146(1).....	18
§6-154(1).....	6
§6-158(2).....	18
§6-158(6).....	15
§6-160(2).....	6
Chapter 24 of 2020 Laws of New York.....	8, 9
Chapter 529 of the Laws of 1969.....	4, 11, 12
NY Legis. Ann. 1969 pp. 249-250.....	5, 12
9 NYCRR 6215.1	16
22NYCRR 130-1.1(c)	21
